

No. 98 - 963

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

JUN 7 1999

IN THE

CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1998

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOV'T PAC, ZEV DAVID FREDMAN, AND JOAN BRAY,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL,  
MISSOURI REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND  
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL  
COMMITTEE, AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD

*Counsel of Record*

ERIKA F. KING

COVINGTON & BURLING

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 7, 1999

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD REEXAMINE WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TREATS CONTRIBUTIONS DIFFERENTLY THAN EXPENDITURES .....	2
A. <i>Buckley</i> 's Validation of Contribution Limits Created a Classic Regulatory Trap .....	4
B. The <i>Buckley</i> Distinction Between Contributions and Expenditures Is Illogical .....	5
C. Experience Shows That Contribution Limits Have a "Dramatic Adverse Impact" on Political Speech .....	6
II. CONTRIBUTION LIMITS MUST BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	10
A. In <i>Buckley</i> and in Subsequent Decisions, the Court Has Applied Strict Scrutiny to Contribution Limits .....	10
B. For Important Policy Reasons, Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate When Reviewing Contribution Limits .....	11
III. THE STATE'S FACTUAL SHOWING IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE LIMIT .....	14
A. Summary Judgment Requires an Absence of Disputed Material Facts .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adoption of Erica*, 686 N.E.2d 967 (Mass. 1997) ..... 19

*Arkansas Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Butler*,  
29 F. Supp. 2d 540 (W.D. Ark. 1998), *cert. denied*, 119 S.  
Ct. 1041 (1999) ..... 11

*Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S.  
652 (1990) ..... 11

*Bridges v. California*, 314 U.S. 252 (1941) ..... 21

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.*, 119 S.  
Ct. 636 (1999) ..... 10

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975),  
*aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 21

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Butler v. Michigan*, 352 U.S. 380 (1957) ..... 20

*Carver v. Nixon*, 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*,  
578 U.S. 1033 (1996) ..... 11, 13, 23

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 14

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 12

*Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley*, 454 U.S. 290  
(1981) ..... 6, 11

*Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v.*  
*Federal Election Comm'n*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ..... 5, 21, 30

B. Respondents Proved That the Missouri  
Contribution Limit Constrains Political Speech ..... 14

C. The Record Evidence Submitted by the State Was  
Insufficient To Justify Any Infringement of Speech ..... 18

    1. There Is No Claim of Actual Corruption ..... 18

    2. An “Appearance of Corruption” Cannot  
    Justify Restrictions on Core Speech ..... 19

    3. The State Failed To Prove Even “an  
    Appearance of Corruption” ..... 22

    4. “Access” Is Not Corruption or Even the  
    Appearance of Corruption ..... 25

    5. The Statute Is Not Narrowly Tailored To  
    Address the Perceived Evil ..... 27

D. The Extra-Record Evidence Now Before the Court  
Fails To Justify the Missouri Contribution Limit ..... 27

E. Alternatively, This Case Should Be Remanded for  
Development of a Complete Record ..... 29

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 30

<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) .....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	22
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 1999 WL 86840 (D. Colo. 1999) .....	24
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	11, 18, 21
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	6, 11, 13
<i>Gregori v. Bank of America</i> , 254 Cal. Rptr. 853 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	19
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Groups of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	7
<i>Missouri Republican Party v. Lamb</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (E.D. Mo. 1999) .....	1
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	6
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , Civ. No. 98-CV-1207 (D.D.C.) .....	26

<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1211 (E.D. Ark. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998) .....	13
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998) .....	11
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) .....	21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	11
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	6, 14
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 1999 WL 219443 (Alaska 1999) .....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	6, 14, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	21, 30
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	14, 20
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1402 (1999) .....	18, 26, 27
<i>Woods v. Covington County Bank</i> , 537 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	20

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Election Campaign Act, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974) (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455 (1994)) .....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i) (1994) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(c) (1994) .....	16
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(1) (1994) .....	5
2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(d)(2), (3) (1994) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) (1994) .....	20
<i>Campaign Contribution Limits: Hearing Before the Comm. on Rules and Admin.</i> , 106th Cong. (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearing on Campaign Finance Reform Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1997) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 93-689 (1974) .....	21
Act of July 14, 1798, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 .....	21
Mo. Const. Art. VII, § 1 .....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 56.350 (West 1999) .....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 104.500 (West 1999) .....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 217.120 (West 1999) .....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 576.010 (West 1999) .....	18
Mo. Senate Bill No. 650 (1994) (codified at Mo. Ann. Stat. § 130.032 (West 1999)) .....	1

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Vincent Blasi, <i>Free Speech and the Widening Gyre of Fundraising: Why Campaign Spending Limits May Not Violate the First Amendment After All</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1281 (1994) .....	8
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982) .....	4
Stephen G. Bronars & John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Do Campaign Donations Alter How A Politician Votes? Or, Do Donors Support Candidates Who Value the Same Things That They Do?</i> , 40 J. L. & Econ. 317 (1997) .....	19
Henry W. Chappell, <i>Campaign Contributions and Congressional Voting: A Simultaneous Probit-Tobit Model</i> , 62 Rev. Econ. & Stats. 77 (1982) .....	19
Craig M. Engle, John DeLorenzo, Jr., & Charles Spies, <i>Buckley Over Time: A New Problem with Old Contribution Limits</i> , 24 J. Legis. 207 (1998) .....	16
Jonathan Barry Forman, <i>PAC Contributions and Effective Corporate Tax Rates: An Empirical Study</i> , 5 Akron Tax J. 65 (1988) .....	19
Stephen Gillers, <i>Regulation of Lawyers: Problems of Law and Ethics</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	19
Paul S. Herrnson, <i>Congressional Elections: Campaigning at Home and in Washington</i> (2d ed. 1998) .....	26
Victor H. Kramer, <i>The Appearance of Impropriety Under Canon 9: A Study of the Federal Judicial Process Applied to Lawyers</i> , 65 Minn. L. Rev. 243 (1980) .....	19, 20
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>The Effect of Nontransferable Property Rights on the Efficiency of Political Markets</i> , 32 J. Pub. Econ. 231 (1987) .....	9

John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Explaining Challengers' Campaign Expenditures: The Importance of Sunk Nontransferable Brand Name</i> , 17 Pub. Fin. Q. 108 (1989) .....	9
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Political Cheating</i> , 52 Pub. Choice 169 (1987) .....	19
Michael J. Malbin & Thomas L. Gais, <i>The Day After Reform: Sobering Campaign Finance Lessons from the American States</i> (1998) .....	25
William Mayton, <i>Seditious Libel and the Lost Guarantee of a Freedom of Expression</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 91 (1984) .....	21
Stephanie D. Moussalli, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: The Case for Deregulation</i> (Madison Paper No. 5, 1990) .....	18
Larry Sabato, <i>Real and Imagined Corruption in Campaign Financing, in Elections American Style</i> (Reichley ed., 1987) .....	16, 18
Bradley A. Smith, <i>A Most Uncommon Cause: Some Thoughts on Campaign Reform and a Response to Professor Paul</i> , 30 Conn. L. Rev. 831 (1998) ...	24
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Money Talks: Speech, Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 45 (1997) .....	18
Frank J. Sorauf, <i>Money in American Elections</i> (1988) .....	18, 19
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i> , 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 663 (1997) .....	18
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Political Equality and Unintended Consequences</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1390 (1994) .....	13
Mark Tushnet, <i>Fear of Voting: Differential Standards of Judicial Review of Direct Legislation</i> , 1996 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 373 (1996) .....	13

William P. Welch, <i>Campaign Contributions and Legislative Voting: Milk Money and Dairy Price Supports</i> , 55 W. Pol. Q. 478 (1982) .....	19
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>Modern Legal Ethics</i> (West 1986) .....	19, 20
John R. Wright, <i>Contributions, Lobbying, and Committee Voting in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 84 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 417 (1990) .....	19
John R. Wright, <i>PACs, Contributions, and Roll Calls: An Organizational Perspective</i> , 79 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 400 (1985) .....	19

#### MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

ABA Code of Professional Responsibility (1969) .....	19
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (1983) .....	19
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Op. 342 (1975) .....	19
Bill Bradley, Editorial, <i>Congress Won't Act, Will You?</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 1996, at A15 .....	4
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Writing Reform: A Guide to Drafting State &amp; Local Campaign Finance Laws</i> (Goldberg ed., 1998) .....	12
Justice Stephen Breyer, Address at the Tulsa County Bar Ass'n (May 4, 1999) .....	29
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Influence Inc.: Summary</i> (visited May 27, 1999) < <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/pubs/lobby98/summary.htm">www.opensecrets.org/pubs/lobby98/summary.htm</a> > .....	26

Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Money and Politics Survey</i> (visited May 26, 1999) <www.crp.org/pubs/survey/s3.htm> .....	24	Federal Election Comm'n, <i>Presidential Fund Income Tax Check-Off Status</i> (Jan. 1999) .....	25
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Reform: Principles, Problems and Proposals</i> (visited June 2, 1999) <www.opensecrets.org/pubs/reform/reform1.htm> .....	12	Tom Herman, <i>Tax Report</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 29, 1998, at A1 .....	25
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Soft Money Search</i> (visited June 3, 1999) <www.opensecrets.org/parties/softsearch.htm> .....	26	<i>If You Wonder What Next Year's Prices Will Be Like</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Oct. 11, 1976, at 57 .....	15
Committee for Econ. Dev., <i>Investing in the People's Business: A Business Proposal for Campaign Finance Reform</i> (1999) .....	9	Kiplinger's Personal Finance Magazine, <i>1999 Price Watch: What Three New Convertibles Will Cost</i> (visited June 2, 1999) <www.kiplinger.com/magazine/archives/1998/November/ycnov985.htm> .....	15
<i>Cops Watching for Series Scalpers</i> , AP Online, Oct. 16, 1998, available in LEXIS, News Library, Curnws File .....	15	<i>Letters</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Oct. 16, 1994, at 2B .....	23
Thomas Eagleton, <i>Why Class of '74 Exits the Senate</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 16, 1997, at B3 .....	8	<i>Letters</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 5, 1994, at 15B .....	23
Editorial, <i>The Central Issue is Trust</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Dec. 31, 1993, at 6C .....	22	Jo Mannies, <i>Auditor Race May Get Too Noisy to Be Ignored</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Sept. 11, 1994, at 4B .....	23
Editorial, <i>Four Proposals on the Missouri Ballot</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Oct. 20, 1994, at 6B .....	23	Jo Mannies, <i>Limits on Campaign Funding May Create 'Big Mess' for '96</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 10, 1994, at 5B .....	23
Editorial, <i>Proposition A, Round 2</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Jan. 7, 1995, at 10B .....	23	Mitch McConnell, <i>The Money Gag: Efforts to Limit Campaign Spending Are Back, with Less Justification Than Ever</i> , Nat'l Rev., June 30, 1997, at 36 .....	15
Federal Election Comm'n, <i>FEC Reports on Congressional Fundraising for 1997-98</i> (visited May 27, 1999) <www.fec.gov/press/canye98.htm> .....	26	Mo. Disclosure Reports filed by Candidates for State Auditor for 1994 Election Cycle, available from Mo. Ethics Comm'n .....	28
Federal Election Comm'n, <i>FEC Reports on Political Party Activity for 1997-98</i> (visited May 27, 1999) <www.fec.gov/press/ptyye98.htm> .....	26	Kevin Q. Murphy, <i>Low-Key Proposition A Would Refashion Election Financing</i> , Kansas City Star, Oct. 27, 1994, at A1 .....	23
		<i>Proposition A Seeks Cap On Campaign Aid</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Nov. 6, 1994, at 8 .....	23

Jamin B. Raskin & John Bonifax, *The Wealth Primary: Campaign Fundraising and the Constitution* (visited June 2, 1999) <www.opensecrets.org/pubs/law\_wp/wealth06.htm> ...12

Donald M. Rothberg, *Campaign Finance Reform Gets Yawn: An AP News Analysis*, AP Online, June 29, 1998, available in LEXIS, News Library, Curnws File .....24

*Wall St. J./NBC News Poll*, Wall St. J., Jan. 23, 1998, at A1 .....24
